
               
AGENDA 

REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
McCloskey Conference Room 

November 3, 2014 
5:00 p.m. 

 
I. ROLL CALL 

 
 II. READING OF THE MINUTES –October 6, 2014 and October 21, 2014 
 
III. EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS – October 10, 2014 for $93,598.85 and October 24, 2014 for 

$55,485.10 
 
IV. EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS- October 3, 2014 for $28,137.67   
 
 V. REPORT OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES 

A. Director’s Report  
 
VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

None. 
 
VII.    NEW BUSINESS 

RESOLUTION 14-42:  Approval of maintenance funds for the BCT. 
 
VIII.   BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION 
 
  IX.  ADJOURNMENT 



THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, met 
on Monday, October 6, 2014 at 5:00 p.m. in the Showers City Hall, McCloskey Conference Room, 

401 North Morton Street, with David Walter presiding 
 

I. Commissioners Present: David Walter, Elizabeth Kehoe, John West, and Michael Gentile 
 
 Commissioners Absent: Sue Sgambelluri and Kelly Smith  
 
 Staff Present:   Lisa Abbott, Christina Finley, Marilyn Patterson, and Bob Woolford 
 

Other (s) Present: Danise Alano-Martin, Thomas Cameron, Chris Wheeler, Lynn 
Coyne, and Gordan Hendry 

 
II. READING OF THE MINUTES –Elizabeth Keho made a motion to accept the September 8, 

2014 minutes.  John West seconded the motion.  The board unanimously approved.   
 
III. EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS – John West made a motion to approve the claims for September 

12, 2014 for $76,945.05 and September 26, 2014 for $46,345.36.  Michael Gentile seconded the 
motion.  The board unanimously approved.   

 
IV. EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS-    Michael Gentile made a motion to approve 

the payroll registers for September 5, 2014 for $26,954.44 and September 19, 2014 for 
$26,856.46.  Michael Gentile seconded the motion.  The board unanimously approved.   

   
 V. REPORT OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES 

A. Director’s Report.  Lisa Abbott reported continued work on the Consolidated Plan.  The  
community wide survey went out to 700 addresses.  Five focus groups are scheduled for this 
month.  If there is not any CTP business for the October 21 meeting, Abbott would like the 
commission to consider having a meeting on that date to do a key informant session for the 
Consolidated Plan.  The commission agreed.   
 
Applications for the 2015-2016 Community Development Block Grant fiscal year are available 
on-line.  The informational session has already been held and the mandatory training sessions are 
scheduled for October 16th or October 20th.  Agencies planning to apply for funds must attend one 
of the sessions.  The applications are due on December 5th.  Abbott asked for volunteers to serve 
on the Physical Improvement and Social Service Citizens Advisory Committee (CAC).   
 
Mike Gentile made a motion to elect Sue Sgambelluri to serve on the Social Service Committee 
and John West to serve on the Physical Improvements Committee.  Elizabeth Keho seconded the 
motion.  The board unanimously approved.     

 
VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

None. 
 
VII.    NEW BUSINESS 

RESOLUTION 14-40:  Approval to amend the Rockport Road Funding Agreement.  The 
Rockport Road Funding Agreement was previously considered and approved under Resolution 14-
34.  The funding agreement was between HAND and the Department of Public Works.  The 
Planning and Transportation Department is going to over-see this particular application and funds 
therefore, we would like to amend the funding agreement to reflect that change.  Also, new 
language requirements from HUD have been added to the agreement.  Michael Gentile made a 



motion to accept Resolution 14-40.  John West seconded the motion.  The board unanimously 
approved.   
 
RESOLUTION 14-41:  Approval of the RDC’s Ground Lease with the Hilton Garden Inn. 
Thomas Cameron stated approximately three years ago the parent company for the Hilton Garden 
Inn came to the RDC stating they wanted to finance under Wells Fargo.  Wells Fargo asked the 
RDC to provide an Estoppel Certificate stating the company was not delinquent.  The company 
now wants to refinance with Wells Fargo and they are asking for the same request; another 
Estoppel Certificate stating the company is not delinquent on any payments. The Estoppel 
Certificate is modeled after the previous one the RDC approved. It is the same ground lease and 
has all of the same attachments and exhibits.  They continue to be current on their obligations.  
There first rent payment is not due until 2024.  John West made a motion to approve Resolution 
14-41.  Elizabeth Keho seconded the motion.  The board unanimously approved.   

 
 
VIII.   BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION 

A. CTP update.  Danise Alano-Martin stated David Walter spent three hours with Economic and 
Sustainable Development (ESD), Gordon Hendry and several other departments going through the 
draft of the Utility and Drainage Master Plan with the consultant team led by Eagle Ridge Civil 
Engineering.  We should have the utility schematic for those plans by the end of October, pending 
feedback from private utilities, and the drainage part by the middle of November.   
 
The Landscape Architecture and Engineer Services request for qualifications deadline was 
September 30th.  We had thirteen (13) submittals.  There will be a meeting tomorrow afternoon to 
review the submittals and hopefully we will be conducting interviews with the top firms later this 
month.   
 
Gordon Hendry and Danise Alano-Martin gave a brief presentation on the development RFP.   

 
X. ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting adjourned at 6:10 p.m.  



THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, met 
on Monday, October 21, 2014 at 5:00 p.m. in the Showers City Hall, Kelly Conference Room, 401 

North Morton Street, with David Walter presiding 
 

I. Commissioners Present: David Walter, John West, and Sue Sgambelluri  
 
 Commissioners Absent: Kelly Smith, Michael Gentile, and Elizabeth Kehoe  
 
 Staff Present:   Lisa Abbott, Marilyn Patterson, and Christina Finley 
 

Other (s) Present: Danise Alano-Martin 
 
II.        NEW BUSINESS 

Key informant Session for the Consolidated Plan.   Issues discussed included the following: 
 

• Affordable Housing   
• The critical need for shelter 
• Job creation and retention 
• Community support for tax credit projects like Roosters; this project will redevelop a  

     horrible site, reduce crime and increase the affordable housing stock. 
• Purported elevated vacancy rate should help increase affordable housing units. Perhaps a 

pilot program that leverages money to fill in the gap between affordable and market. 
• Affordable rental rates 
• Current vacancy numbers which, do not seem to be accurate because of older apartment 

rentals that may be missing.   
• Urban Homesteading-sustainable agriculture and self sufficiency. 
• Social Service allocations.  The CAC now practices funding fewer agencies with more 

money which results in better quality.   
• Providing wireless internet on Kirkwood, Crestmont, or City Parks - suggested for 

economic development project. 
• The origin and ideas for use of the Housing Trust Fund. 

 
West asked if CDBG has funded K-12 programs.  Patterson stated Jack Hopkins put a lot of 
money into the Artful Learning Program.  Social Service funds have been given to Head Start and 
MCUM preschool project.     
 

II.        BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION 
 

X. ADJOURNMENT 
The meeting adjourned at 6:10 p.m.  



jf~it 	 Board of Redevelopment Claim Register 

Invoice Date Range 09}30/14 ­~~ 


"~,, 

Vcr'j,1' lnvoio: No. l11voit(; lJesaiptlor 'Std:US Held Reason livo\( ~ fJ.::it,~ :J,~ Dele Dd:<: R{-;,c"'eJ Da:e Dace I-,v",::!! AmQur;l 
FU'ld 101 - General Fund 
D<>.pilrt",,('>nt 15 • HAND 
Proqrilm 150500 - Housing 
M<:mnl 53960 • Grants 
42.1 Ccnterstcr.e JHAUG14 15-]HSSF-8Il;tn Pei: by a-ec~ 09.'30/2.01'1 09:30/2011 10/10120:1 lCtJO/2014 1.609.85 

Ol:trelKt. Proq- tJ 58610 
3164 - New Hope Fam'ly Shelter. mc Ser:tlnv 15-JH5SF-car scats, Pal: by EFr It 09/30/2014 09/30i2m4 10/10/20:4 lCilC/2014 866.93 

Items/matcr.als for .G/CS 
230 - SalJ~h Ce,.:ral Cor-,monit'! ActJof1 51553'18 lS-JHSSF-llli;tl' P~.:; by EIT it 09/30/2014 09/30/2014 10110i2014 1tJ/l0!2Q14 IS,SOil.OO 
P'rooram. INC O~LrCoiKh I'rOQrat'l- 4734 

A,(O:;J r [ 53960· Grants "l"r..tBls invoIce r"ano;a<1 <~n:; 3 s17.978.7e 
l'Io;rc" 150500 - Housing rot)l:; invOI1~:C r:-.]n~(.i onj .3 $17,976.78 

Program 151000 - Neighborhood 
Au:ou It 52110 - Office Suppllcs 
3B3 Maxwell's Office 5u;ply 103404 IS-post cards, 'older, Pa': by EFT It 09/JO;?014 09/3012014 10/1012014 10/10/2014 72.7C 

1/3 cut 4699 
,,",COJ!'t 52110 - Office Supplies T"Uis inVOICe TtaJ'5<ltt~ 1 $72.70 

f-::c:')·J'T. 53220 - Postage 
205 - City Of 8loorring~on 51'0('<-8;23/14 	 IS-ma/' p.lIc'<agc- Pad ~y Check 09/301201'1 09i30i2014 lQilO/2014 10/10/2014 6.50 

8i23/H Ii 58617 
Accouf'l 53220· Postage Totals b';o;es Trar<;<>dion<, 1 '$6.50 

Acc:unl 53990 - Other S<lrvices and Charges 
205 Cit)' Of Bioom'ngton MoCoRe<-9{4(14 1S-relmburse-Monroe Pa:d by Check 09/30/2014 OS!30/2014 10ilOi2014 1011012014 14.00 

Coonty Recorders-cooles- *' 58617 
205 - City Of BioOl1lngtorl I",oCoRec- IS-file liens for ....1!ed Paid by Check 09130:2014 09/)O/Z014 10/10;'2014 10[10/2014 22.00 

9126!\4 vlolations-9i26/l4 .\! 58617 
20S· City Of Blocm.f1gt()n BCorWas'1- IS-wash pack-D.W·lls· Paid by Check 09/30/2014 09/30/2014 10110!2014 :0/10/2014 231100 

9118114 9!18iH : SS617 
pc.:c;;,,·, 53990 - Other Services and Charges Tota!s In·,o'~e Tr?c51!Clon, 3 ~n4.00 

Pr:cgralr. 151000 - Neighborhood TotalS In'l~':::}'~ T;,;:;~s.a·~":ll)r)S 5 $353.20 
P'OQlamlS2000 Historic Preservation 
/I,tmJfl: 53990 - Other ~rvkes and Charges 
205 - C!t·, or Bli)Cm'~~ton McCoHl5l;- 15-!i'$loric-pho(c c:l;)r Paid by C~eck 09/30/2014 09!30!2C14 10/10/20]4 10/ :0/2014 900 

e!l9::4 1/ SA617 
A~C·:·";1: 53990 - Other Services ilnd Charges loldl,; In\;~j:.:e TrtJ~S2'.::r(}'1S 1 $9.CO 

'-"\ralr' 152000 - Historic Preservation TotalS Jnv~.(_e T;a·;~r.r.~iol1~ 1 	 $9.00 

8€!'~""1!!',1 15 HAND TOLd!, lfi'J:J ceo Tra ,~r~ H'Jn~ 9 $IR,HO.98 

;'.ill'l 101 Gene. al Fund Tota!.' !n\'0 C~ Tr~ J~(1'"ion~, 9 $16,340.98 
I'ulld 250 - C:OBG 
1){>1"'~'l''''l: 15 - HAND 
l'r09Io'"1 150000 - Md,n 
l,ccoI,"1 S211 0 - Office Supplies 
38:1 	 Ma~we'rs Office Supply 1U3427 1S-la~s, s~ear!', easel Pa;d by EFT (I 09/30/2014 09/30/20t4 1O/lD/2014 10/10/2014 89.00 

Da:: 36 
AcC\y.mt 521.10 - Office SUIlPtk."S 'Totals I""'()'~e -rf.t·:,B~1j')t'< 1 $89.00 

Acwunt 53220 - Postage 
20S . City Of 8!o:mm910n BPCff ·8/5114 15-CDBG-rna,1 paco;age Paid by C-.ea 09:3012014 09/10/2014 10/1 :/}C 14 10/10/2014 16.95 

at posl o'fke .. 10362 
A,(,o,.:,· 53220 Postage rOlil~; lr\'i.":°t;e r'~·".<;,;l"t $16.95 

AC~,UUllt 53230 - Travel 

Ru"l t·y lam, r·1.t~hner ()'1 lU/03i20l~ 04:02:19 P~l 	 Pa;r 1 Q' 3 

http:AcC\y.mt
http:16,340.98
http:IR,HO.98
http:17,976.78
http:s17.978.7e
http:IS,SOil.OO
http:1.609.85


205 O~y Of HJOQi'1i:~~tO:'l GarPkg·S/28/14 IS-CDBG-parkir;;·trave. "aid by cree. 09:30l2C14 09 i .30/?014 10/:0(;>014 10/1012014 16.00 

exnenS<'s II 10362 
205· cty 0' Sloo,."u.,gton GarPkli-8/27/14 lS-CDBG·parklrg·tr3lfe Pale by Creek 09/30/2014 09jJO.'2014 101;0(2014 10/10/2014 16.00 

exoer\SeS It 10362 
4559 Danei l t·heaerman Travel-9/9-9!11 1 S-CDBG-pkll &. food PaH~ hy d"'~CK 09;30/:(,014 09/30/2014 lOflO!20L~ 10/10/2014 81.00 

reimb·con' Indy·9/g- II 10365 
iI.recurl 53230 • Travel ;::al$ In":.'clci! rriVSddions 3 $11),00 

/Ic(ou~t 53990 Other Services and Charges 
205 cr.y 0' Illoo-,Ir\ltoo MoCoRec­ 15-CD6G'fetordlng fees ?a:d by Cl'ecK 09;30/2C14 09/30.'201'1 10/10/2014 10/10/2014 13.00 

8/28114 1/ 1(1361 
20S - Ci:v 0' Bl(xnur~ton ~'oCoRcc· IS-C06G-record!f'g fees ~aiC by Cr'!!Ck 09/30/2014 091JO/:!014 10/10(2014 10/10/2014 n.oo 

8118114 II 10362 
205 ­ cr.y 0' Bloo'"1ir;ton MoQ)Rec­ lS·CDBG-recordir:g fees :>ai::i b'l O'ec~ 09/30/2014 09130/20:'1 lDjlO/1014 10jlO/2014 HilO 

9/1,1111 ;I 10362 
205 ­ O:y Of Bloo"-u~gto~ MoQ)Rec' 15 ·COBG·recordlr.g fees Pai:; by Creel( 09/30/2014 09/JOrZ014 lOi jOf201 4 10/10l2014 84.~O 

9123/14 it 10362 
4770 - Jade,;, 0 F;ye F:lI'dC6S 15·CDBG-HMAl rchat 1>31: by a"~~k 09/30/2014 09i3QI1Ol~ 10jl0i20:4 10/10(2014 475.30 

\\'01i< at 750 5. Wa:~er. # 10363 
193 - I>IIrr; A Kern Hams 15-CDBG-HMAl-r~hab Paj~ by Chx:~ 09/30/2014 09/30/2:014 10:10/20:4 10/10/2014 59500 

work Harris 320 E, 20t~. II 10364 
A(c:'.Jnl 539-90 ­ Other SerYices and Charges ~"I):ab !n",ao:~ Tra,sactions {) SI,193.00 

P'0~'arr: 150000 ­ Main -('l:ills ;w;-::. ce Tta'1sactioos I! $'1,411.95 

O€Y3·-;r'.:-,~ 15 • HANO ~(),aI5 ;rwo'('~ Tra~l~ctlon5 11 $1.411.95 

r.;r~ 250 ­ CDSG -r.:als :nv:;t~1? Tra lsact)Q41S 11 $1,411.95 

Fund 254 ­ HOME 
DejJu"iO:en: 15 - HAND 
1~09r;;m 150000 ­ Main 
Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges 
205· CitY cr Sloo'1lrqton ~'oCoRcc' J S-Me; Co Recorders- Paid by Chx:k 09/30f2C14 09/30/20:4 I 0/1 OJ 2014­ 10/10/2014 12.0D 

8112114 rccordil1<l fees-HOME­ /I 5368 
20S Ci:y 0' 8100-,ing".on ~'oCoRe;;' 15·"'0.Co, Re::ortler· Paic by O'f!{:K 09;30,2014 09/30/2014 10110/201'; 10/10/2014 24.0C 

9/25114 recordlnq fees-9(25! 14 it 5368 
205· Ct). 0' 8100-, Ir.;too MoCoRe~- 15-M:l Co Rccord(>cS­ Pa'd by cre<:k 09/30/2(;14 09/30/2014 ID!lOj2014 10{10/20H s.nc 

6/10111 rC<'Ofdlnq fccs-onis Dr,' I: 5368 
/l,a:::lJnl 53990 ­ Other Servkes and Charges -(,~i!ls lnvcJ(e Tra!'1SrldJons 3 $41.00 

I"<x;'am 1.50000· Main·'t.rtIS rm:Cl!(~ Transactoos 3 $41.00 

Dcpu-crcn: 15 ­ HAND' r.:IIls !nvolce T! iF'!j,action!t 3 $4LOO 

fl.!"!:; 254 HOME -::".als :nvoicc 1·ra,-~ct.ion~ 3 S41.00 

i'lInd 440 ­ TIF-Oowntown 
[)(>na c 1"~n~ 15 ­ HANO 
PrO<1r~m 150000 ­ Mail! 
!1.c(OIJ~t 53990 • Other Servk:es and Cl\:uges 
223 - Du'''~ t,eriY 72302794023· lr,-e.;x :1i!1 date 9/17/:4· Paid DV iJeci( 09,30/2:;14 D9!JO!20;4 101.O!2014 10/10/20]1 263: 

9117 CTP Millnt·Res 14-15 # 58623 
222 - Vectrer 50000230­ 15-935 ~j'hnQ 6iU­ i'a::i by Chec'~ 09/30/201'1 09130!20l4 10/10/2014 HljlO{2014 239.49 

9/9 i 14 9l9il~ CTP r~ai·lt·Res #" 58696 
Acco,;nl 53990 Ol1ler SerYi<:es and Charges ~r,CilI5 ;nv"lce Tra.C<;dcUOI1;' 2 $265.80 

h)tplm 150000 - Main 7"~:als IO\'(!lce TraisElctl<)f1~ 2 >265.80 

n',pa--::,vn:. 15 .. HAND T;>~ls !I".c:e :rErs?::tiOllS 2 $165,ijO 

";Ild 440 .. TtF-[)ownlown Tela!:. Jr '. (J -;:c :"r ell" S: ::'lJor,!: 2, S26S.8() 

FuneJ 442 ­ rIF ­ fap!> Road 
iJl?j".wlmr;-,: 15 ­ HAND 
Program 150000 - Main 
Ac.colJot 53990 • Other Services and Charges 
J94 Klehdorfer tlardw~-e /'i Variety 4559l.J 15·340 Ib corc<ete­ P~id by EFT <II 09/30/20,4 Ogj30/2014 lJ/l ~i2014 ,0/10/2014 15.C<t 

W~iJetr~nl-Res 11-n 4692 
417S • Th€ Stables Fvent;, Ii.C (Juy'S 1847 15·wapenani·Rcs 11'27, Paid by EH :; 09/30!2.014 09/3::1/2014 10/10/2014 10/10/2014 105.00 
R.entclsl 4 w~ restroom rC~.la' 4743 

,~c(O'j"~ 53990 - Other $erv1ces and Ch<"'ges Tot'll:. lj~vt/ct:' T ii""l'",act ers l. $120.00 

Run by Tam' Mitchner on 10103/2014 IH:02:19 PM Pa;;c 2 -;'jf 3 



',e,,;'''::' 150000- Milin row;, i!'VG'a T'a">ad lOr}; 2. $120.00 

)c~.·t",ert 15 • HANG Tot;:ls lr'v:H;(t T~d:\s.-lCtcrs 2. $12Q.00 

f "~<:: 442 - TIF ,app Road rot;:is ;rvoi <":1? T-{i')Sdct"Dr-:s ? $120<00 

rune 445 • TIF • Adams 
/)p.fl~lt"'i'f\l 15 • HAND 
P-cQ'am 150000 • Main 
,\c-murl 53990 . Othe.r Services and Charges 
3626­ Urlted Con~l.;t'ng "ngi~e~rs, In< 12405-18 l;,-lnc, & Wemer-pro[ Pdd ':Jy ChC\:k 09130}2014 09-{30(2014 10/10/2014 10/!O{20:4 22,386.31 

SCI" 1l31-8/31/1...·Re! If 5869-1 
A::cCI..nl 53990 • OttIer Services and Charges Tota ~ I"";,'DIG:: Tf M15.:10JOns 1 $22,366.31 

Plng"MIn 150000· Main To\;; $ l'h'olu: 1ri!'n'.;~d.on~ 1 $21,386.31 

[)epa<"."cn, 15 • HAND i ol~:> l-ooltJ: j;an~ilct (lns 1 sll,3R6.31 

tV1:' 445 TlF· Adams 1alA; I; r.....:voi{.f ira 'sau'ers 1 52.2,386.31 
F~c,~ 448 TIF - Thomson Walnut Winslow 
LJelX>ltr;en: 15 HAND 
1"O~l' illl: 150000 • Main 
ACGiUI': 53990 - Other Services and Charges 
399- A~rI(~n St·...ctJ;repolnl, INC 72271 15-5. ROller; st·ser-ices Paid~, EFT Ii; 09:3,1,'201 4 09f3Q{2014 10/10/2014 10/10/20:4 1.008.20 

399 mer'La, StrJ:t:t.repo,rt, INC 70636 
Bll-IJ!31!14·Res 10-3: 
15-5. q;oget> St-'!oelVlces 

463: 
Paid oy Ef7 It 09!30120l" 09/3012014 10,10/2014 10/10i20: 4 2,072.11 

6} 1-6/30/14-Res 10-31 46" 
•.'C0C·\~ 53990 - Other Services and Charges Tota s t - .'0i((;: --qn~aG'lo"s 2 !l3,080,.11 

f'n:.-j:'r~m 150000 • Main T()t~ , I-v{)lc':: -r"Z'n,o:;aCJ':!1:; 2 ,3,080.31 

)e;:;tftmeclt 15 • HAND Tota' lr\!(ll(~ T' an<;'ElC::!01" 2 53,oaO<31 

Funo 448 • TIf • Thomson Walnut Winslow TOt~:5 Jr"VO!(€ 'I r ;.n5at.tjo;1~ 2. $3,080.31 

f'und 915 • Surplus CTP Bond 
Dep<lrI"ent 15 ­ HAND 
Program 150000 • Main 
AU.otnl 53990 • QthCf" Services and Charges 
1(l59 - Eagle Ridge C:vi' E-1\ilflcerin;;; Services 113·04 IS<TP Ma5te':ia,n':"9 Paid by::reck 09!30/2014 09iJOjl014 10/10/2014 10/10/2014 3A,952SO 
Lie co.-npleta qeotc<Tlli<:a' It 58624 
4690· Monroe Ower. A;)P'3isal, INC CTP-711/14 lS·CTP·Rcs. 14·10· Pad oy Check 0'.1130/2014 09/30i2014 lO/H)f201 4 10/10/2014 9,COOO~ 

aOPf?isals fot crP I: 56654 
.1\(.CCUf1t 53990 . Other Servkes and Ch<\rges ""ctal:" In''.vtc( liiln;;;act1CflS Z 347,952.5(; 

p 09' am 150000 • Main T:l~i:, h'.'o!':'/;; Trcf.;:;actlon:' 2 5-'17,952,50 

DcC-a'·.'·cn~ 15 ­ HAND lolJb h,C<I~e T'"nadions 2 $~7,9S2.50 

fU'l(: 975 - Surplus CTP Bond Tetals l,,'o'ce Tr~I'_sa;::tiOfl:', 2 $47,952.50 

G:atl(j Tetals l~vC:CE TI~'-:;acllons 3l $93,59".55 

P,u" by TAr'" l-litcr,r;el' 00 JO/il3/2014 0<1:02: 19 PN Pa9C 3 00 



REGISTER OF SPECIAL CLAIMS 


Board: Redevelopment Claim Register 


Bank 
Date: Type of Claim FUND Description Transfer Amount 

10/10/2014 
Sp Utility Cks 
Claims 93,598.85 

93.598.85 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS 

We have exami
claims, and exc
total amount of 

ned the claims listed on 

$ . 93,598.85 
ept for the claims not al

the foregoing register of claims, consisting of 
lowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby allowed in the 

Diliw;:t 3:J:j~ ~ 


I herby certify that each of the above listed voucher{s) or bi!l(s} is (are) true and correct and I have audited same in 
accordance with Ie 5-11-10-1.6. 

FIscal 



Board of Redevelopment Claim Register 
Invoice Date Range 10/14/14 - 10/24/14 

Vendor Invoice No. Invoice DeSCription Status Held Reason Invoice Date Due Date G/l Date Received Date Payment Date Invoice Amount 
Fund 101 ­ General Fund 
Department 15 ­ HAND 
Prograrn 151000 ­ Neighborhood 
Account 53320 - Advertising 
323 - Hoosier Times, Inc 1728074 1S-general Paid by EFT # 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 29.62 

nelQhborhood 4854 
Account 53320 ­ Advertising Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $29.62 

Account 53910 ­ Dues and Subscriptions 
485 - Sam's Club 15'Membership 02-membership dues­ Paid by Check 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 45.00 

PW/PKG/HAND/ # 58815 
Account 53910 - Dues and SubSCriptions Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $45.00 

Account 53960 - Grants 
4549 - Kroger Umlted Partnership I 167967 06-Citizen's Acadamy Paid by Check 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 45.55 

# 58788 
16212 Abell, INC 0000118764 1S-landscaping Paid by Check 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 4,796.94 

neighborhood # 58724 
25 - Baugh Enterprises, INC 64172 IS-Broadview- Paid by.EFT #. 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 318.43 

smail/simple grant­ 4801 
3726 Bryan Park Neighborhood Association BLPARTY-2014 IS-Smail/Simple grant- Paid by EFT # 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 1,000.00 

block party expenses 4818 
Account 53960 - Grants Totals Invoice Transactions 4 $6,160.92 

Program 151000 ­ Neighborhood Totals Invoice Transactions 6 $6,235.54 

Department 15 HAND Totals InvOice Transactions 6 $6,235.54 

Fund 101 ­ General Fund Totals Invoice TranSactions 6 $6,235.54 
Fund 250 - CDBG 
Department 15 ­ HAND 
Program 150000 ­ Main 
Account 53230 - Travel 
4552 - Patterson, Marilyn Travel-9!IG&17 15-parking relmb.-travel Paid by Check 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 16.50 

to Indy-conference # 10367 
Account 53230 - Travel Totals InVOice Transactions 1 $16.50 

ArcQltnt 53990 • Other Services and Charges 
47 - Community Kitchen Of Monroe County, Meals-SEP 14' 15-CDBG-23,237 meals-· Paid by Check 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 2,501.00 
INC September 2014 # 10366 
19618 ­ Old National Insurance, INC NT20140922004 1S-notary fee for D. Paid by EFT # 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 95.00 

5 Bixler 37 
1% 18 - Old National Insurance, INC NTI0140911002 15-notary fee C. Finley Paid by EFT # 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 95.00 

4 37 
12129 • Stepping Stones, INC Payroll-Sept 14' 15-CD8G-SS-payroli Paid by EFT # 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 3,710.00 

expenses Sept 2014 38 
Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals Invoice Transactions 4 $6,401.00 

Program 150000 • Main Totals Invoice Transactions S $6,417.50 

Department 15 HAND Totals Invoice Transactions 5 $6,417.50 

Fund 250 ­ CDBG Totals Invoice Transactions 5 $6,417.50 
Fund 254 ­ HOME 
Department 15 ­ HAND 
Program 150000 ­ Main 

Run by Tami Mitchner on 10/17/201403:30:32 PM Page 1 of 2 



Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges 
4483 ~ aty Lawn Corporation 8988 Is-HOME-mowlng 9/9 Paid by Check 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 60.00 

44l:l3 - CIty Lawn Corporation 8992 
&9/23-Lots 1 & 2­ # 5369 
IS-HOME-mowing 9/9 & Paid by Check 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 50.00 
9/22-2015 SUSie Street # 5369 

2.08 - aty Of Bloomington Utilities SUSIE-SEPT 14' 15-HOME-water/sewer Paid by Check 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10124/2014 1.8.21 

193 - Barry A Kern 122 
.blll-2105 Susie-Sept 14 
15-Brummett Proj-809 

# 5370 
Paid by Check 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 3,500.00 

W. 9th-remodel # 5371 
Account 53990 ­ Other Sentices and Charges Totals InVOice Transactions 4 $3,628.21 

Program 150000 - Main Totals Invoice Transactions 4 $3,628.21 

Department 15 ­ HAN D Totals Invoice Transactions 4 $3,628.21 

Fund 254 ­ HOME Totals Invoice Transactions 4 $3,628.21 
Fund 256 - Special Grants 
Department 15 ­ HAND 
Program 150002 ­ Housing Counseling 
Account 53990 ­ Other Services and Charges 
4098 - Equlfax Information Services, LLC 8751788 1s-houslng counseling Paid by EFT # 10/14/2014 10114/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 20.44 

credit serviCes 4834 
Account 53990 ­ Other Services and Charges Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $20.44 

Program 150002 ­ Housing Counseling Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $20.44 
Program 150009 ­ 2002 Shelter Plus Care 
Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges 
421 - Centerstone October 2014 1S-Shelter Plus-renters Paid by Check 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 2,814.00 

for October 2014 # 58743 
4836 - Larry L WIlliams RI01-Loan 15-Rent Deposit for Paid by Check 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 400.00 

Elizabeth Allen - Special # 58845 
Account 53990 ­ Other Services and Charges Totals Invoice Transactions 2 $3,214.00 

Program 150009 ­ 2002 Shelter Plus Care Totals Invoice Transactions 2 $3,214.00 

Department 15 ­ HAND Totals InVOice Transactions 3 $3,234.44 

Fund 256 ­ Special Grants Totals Invoice Transactions 3 $3,234.44 
Fund 440 - Tlf-Downtown 
Depmtment 15 ­ HAND 
Program 150000 - Main 
Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges 
512 7th & Walnut, LLC FALL2013TAXES 15-Pkg Garage Expense- Paid by EFT # 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 34,865.53 

Fall 2013 taxes-Walnut 4789 
4748 - Bell Roofing 1105 IS-SCI" Malnt-Res 11-28- Paid by EFT # 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 250.00 

4483 ­ City Lawn Corporatfon 9038 
Buskirk Chumley Theatre 4803 
15-CfP Malnt-Res 14-15- Paid by Check 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 90.00 
mowinQ 9/22-600 BL-N. # 58748 

4483 - City Lawn CofjJoration 8991 is-CTP Malnt-Res 14-15- Paid by Check 10/1412014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 80.00 

4483 City Lawn Corporation 9039 
mowinQ 9/8&9/22­ # 58748 
IS-ap Malnt-Res 14-15- Paid by Check 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 25.00 

208 - City Of Bloomington Utilities 
mowinQ 9/22-601 N. # 58748 

335Wll~SEP 14 1S-CI"P Maint-Res 14-15- Paid by Check 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 62.28 
water/sewer blll-335 W. # 58750 

208 City Of Bloomington Utilities 601MORTON­ 15-CfP Malnt-Res 14-15- Paid by Check 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 60.21 

392 - Koorsen Fire & Security, INC 
SEP14 
3341109 

water/sewer 601 Morton- # 58750 
15-BCI" Malnt-Res 11-28 Paid by EFT # 10/14/2014 10/14/2014 10/24/2014 10/24/2014 116.55 
M3-alarm monltorlnq 4873 

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals Invoice Transactions B --$35,549.57 

Program 150000 ­ Main Totals Invoice Transactions 8 $35,549.57 

Department 15 ­ HAND Totals Invoice Transactions 8 $35,549.57 

Fund 440 - TIF-PowntQwn Totals Invoice Transactions 8 $35,549.57 

Grand Totals Invoice Transactions 26 $55,065.26 

Run by Tam I Mitchner on 10/17/2014 03:30:32 PM Page 2 of 2 



REGISTER OF SPECIAL CLAIMS 


Board: Redevelopment Claim Register 


Bank 
Date: Type of Claim FUND Description Transfer Amount 

10/8/2014 Sp Utility Cks 419.84 
10/24/2014 Claims "55,065.26 

r~i:U55~4:aS';10:;: 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS 

We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisting of 
claims, and except for the claims not allowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby 
total amount ofi!;$:;m!lii\it!t55.:~4$$.'irtQ·i;i: 

Dated this _"_ day of year of 20__. 

~'M,~.~~ QOiJ~ 

I herby certify that each of the above listed voucher(s) or bill(s) is (are) true and correct and 1 have audited same in 
accordance with Ie 5-11-10-1.6. 

Fiscal Office 

http:55,065.26


Payroll Register - Bloomington RedevelopmentM~~ 
Commission.."..". ~ ..~ 

.. 
), '~W~ 

Irn~lutE'd 

10000 Abbott, Lisa P 
0782 

10/03/2014 3,136.67 

.00 

.00 

.00 

400.56 

2,885.12 

185.08 

2,985.12 

43.28 

2,985.12 

98.09 

2,885.12 

30.29 

2,885.12 

411.27 1,968.10 

$3,136.67 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$400.56 
$2,885.12 

$185.08 
$2,985.12 

$43.28 
$2,985.12 

$98.09 
$2,885.12 

$30.29 
$2,885.12 

$411.27 $1,968.10 

10000 Arnold, Michael L 
0051 

10/03/2014 1,665.61 

.00 

.00 

.00 

188.83 

1,598.31 

99.10 

1,598.31 

23.18 

1,598.31 

53.04 

1,598.31 

16.38 

1,598.31 

91.68 1,193.40 

$1,665.61 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$188.83 
$1,598.31 

$99.10 
$1,598.31 

$23.18 
$1,598.31 

$53.04 
$1,598.31 

$16.38 
$1,598.31 

$91.68 $1,193.40 

10000 Bixler, Daniel R 
2594 

10/03/2014 1,191.22 

.00 

.00 

.00 

113.22 

1,094.20 

67.84 

1,094.20 

15.87 

1,094.20 

3590 

1,094.20 

11.09 

1,094.20 

114.45 832.85 

$1,191.22 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$113.22 
$1,094.20 

$67.84 
$1,094.20 

$15.87 
$1,094.20 

$35.90 
$1,094.20 

$11.09 
$1,094.20 

$114.45 $832.85 

782 Brewer, Joshua A 10/03/2014 227.50 
.00 

.00 

.00 
14.29 

227.50 
14.10 

227.50 
3.30 

227.50 
7.74 

227.50 
2.39 

227.50 
.00 18568 

$227.50 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$14.29 
$227.50 

$14.10 
$227.50 

$3.30 
$227.50 

$7.74 
$227.50 

$2.39 
.$227.50 

$0.00 $185.68 

10000 Finley, Chnstina L 
0187 

10/03/2014 1,396.34 

.00 

.00 

.00 

154.22 

1,227.14 

76.70 

1,237.14 

17.93 

1,237.14 

40.42 

1,227.14 

12.89 

1,227.14 

183.10 911.08 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,227.14 $1,237.14 $1,237.14 $1,227.14 $1,227.14 

307 franklin, C. Jacob 10/03/2014 1,060.80 
.00 

.00 

.00 
121.44 

1,008.67 
62.54 

1,008.67 
14.63 

1,008.67 
34.29 

1,008.67 
10.59 

1,008.67 
55.79 761.52 

$1,060.80 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$121.44 
$1,008.67 

$62.54 
$1,008.67 

$14.63 
$1,008.67 

$34.29 
$1,008.67 

$10.59 
$1,008.67 

$55.79 $761.52 

10000 Hewett, John H 
0251 

10/03/2014 1,776.64 

.00 

.00 

.00 

202.12 

1,519.44 

97.31 

1,569.44 

22.76 

1,569.44 

51.66 

1,519.44 

15.95 

1,519.44 

296.45 1,090.39 

$1,776.64 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$202.12 
$1,519.44 

$97.31 
$1,569.44 

$22.76 
$1,569.44 

$51.66 
$1,519.44 

$15.95 
$1,519.44 

$296.45 $1,090.39 

Page 1 of 3 Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 10/01/201414:50:35 PM 



Payroll Register - Bloomington Redevelopment ~~~ 
Commission 

Dat.e~''''''.l'W" c\ 

Irnputtd 
Eme'olee Check Date Gross Income EIC Federal rICA f'.1edlcare State Other Deductions Net Par 
1>>,' tJrirn\~>"1t HANO - Housing & Neighborhood Oev 
10000 Hiestand, Nancy A 10/03/2014 1,811.07 
0252 

.00 

.00 

.00 

189.41 

1,742.57 

108.04 

1,742.57 

25.27 

1,742.57 

56.63 

1,742.57 

17.49 

1,742.57 

127.55 1,286.68 

$1,811.07 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$189.41 
$1,742.57 

$108.04 
$1,742.57 

$25.27 
$1,742.57 

$56.63 
$1,742.57 

$17.49 
$1,742.57 

$127.55 $1,286.68 

797 Hinnefeld, Kevin 10/03/2014 170.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 

170.00 
10.54 

170.00 
2.47 

170.00 
4.47 

170.00 
1.38 

170.00 
.00 151.14 

$170.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$170.00 

$10.54 
$170.00 

$2.47 
$170.00 

$4.47 
$170.00 

$1.38 
$170.00 

$0.00 $151.14 

10000 McCormick, Mana 
3616 

10/03/2014 1,377.23 

.00 

.00 

.00 

34.57 

1,226.43 

76.03 

1,226.43 

17.79 

1,226.43 

41.70 

1,226.43 

12.88 

1,226.43 

166.47 1,027.79 

$1,377.23 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$34.57 
$1,226.43 

$76.03 
$1,226.43 

$17.79 
$1,226.43 

$41.70 
$1,226.43 

$12.88 
$1,226.43 

$166.47 $1,027.79 

10000 Mosier, Norman P 
2962 

10/03/2014 1,391.D1 

.00 

.00 

.00 

170.84 

1,337.96 

82.95 

1,337.96 

19.40 

1,337.96 

45.49 

1,337.96 

14.05 

1,337.96 

74.86 983.42 

$1,391.D1 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$170.84 
$1,337.96 

$82.95 
$1,337.96 

$19.40 
$1,337.96 

$45.49 
$1,337.96 

$14.05 
$1,337.96 

$74.86 $983.42 

689 Niederman, Daniel L 10/03/2014 1,692.30 
.00 

.00 

.00 
139.41 

1,477.46 
94.70 

1,527.46 
22.15 

1,527.46 
48.93 

1,477.46 
15.11 

1,477.46 
220.39 1,151.61 

$1,692.30 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$139.41 
$1,477.46 

$94.70 
$1,527.46 

$22.15 
$1,527.46 

$48.93 
$1,477.46 

$15.11 
$1,477.46 

$220.39 $1,151.61 

10000 Patterson, Marilyn 
2071 

10/03/2014 2,326.15 

.00 

.00 

.00 

348.34 

2,104.33 

139.77 

2,254.33 

32.69 

2,254.33 

71.55 

2,104.33 

22.10 

2,104.33 

268.05 1,443.65 

$2,326.15 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$348.34 
$2,104.33 

$139.77 
$2,254.33 

$32.69 
$2,254.33 

$71.55 
$2,104.33 

$22.10 
$2,104.33 

$268.05 $1,443.65 

10000 Provine, Vickie J 
0394 

10/03/2014 1,918.67 

.00 

.00 

.00 

276.71 

1,817.81 

112.70 

1,817.81 

26.35 

1,817.81 

61.81 

1,817.81 

19.09 

1,817.81 

117.48 1,304.53 

$1,918.67 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$276.71 
$1,817.81 

$112.70 
$1,817.81 

$26.35 
$1,817.81 

$61.81 
$1,817.81 

$19.09 
$1,817.81 

$117.48 $1,304.53 

Page 2 of 3Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 10/01/2014 14:50:35 PM 



Payroll Register - Bloomington Redevelopment ~~~ 
~~,~. Commission 

l'WJf 
10/0 

10000 Stong, Mary J 
0471 

10/03/2014 1,429.75 

.00 

.00 

.00 

167.64 

1,316.63 

83.18 

1,341.63 

19.45 

1,341.63 

44.77 

1,316.63 

13.82 

1,316.63 

179.14 921.75 

$1,429.75 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$167.64 
$1,316.63 

$83.18 
$1,341.63 

$19.45 
$1,341.63 

$44.77 
$1,316.63 

$13.82 
$1,316.63 

$179.14 $921.75 

504 Swinney, Matthew P 10/03/2014 1.326.92 
.00 

.00 

.00 
127.75 

1,331.50 
82.55 

1,331.50 
19.31 

1,331.50 
43.96 

1,331.50 
13.58 

1.331.50 
8.52 1,031.25 

$1,326.92 
SO.OO 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$127.75 
$1,331.50 

$82.55 
$1,331.50 

$19.31 
$1,331.50 

$43.96 
$1,331.50 

$13.58 
$1,331.50 

$8.52 $1,031.25 

10000 Wills, Dee A 
3418 

10/03/2014 1,356.87 

.00 

.00 

.00 

166.15 

1,306.70 

81.64 

1,316.70 

19.09 

1,316.70 

44.43 

1,306.70 

13.72 

1,306.70 

68.67 963.17 

$1,356.87 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$166.15 
$1,306.70 

$81.64 
$1,316.70 

$19.09 
$1,316.70 

$44.43 
$1,306.70 

$13.72 
$l.306.70 

$68.67 $963.17 

10000 Woolford, Robert T 
0531 

10/03/2014 1,842.92 

.00 

.00 

.00 

66.13 

506.59 

85.97 

1,386.59 

20.11 

1,386.59 

17.22 

506.59 

5.32 

506.59 

1,389.93 258.24 

$1,842.92 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$66.13 
$506.59 

$85.97 
$1,386.59 

$20.11 
$1,386.59 

$17.22 
$506.59 

$5.32 
$506.59 

$1,389.93 $258.24 

728 Wright, Edward E 10/03/2014 1,040.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
104.10 
893.03 

55.37 
893.03 

12.95 
893.03 

35.36 
893.Q3 

.00 
893.Q3 

157.33 674.89 

$1,040.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$104.10 
$893,03 

$55.37 
$893.Q3 

$35.36 
$893.03 

$0.00 
$893.Q3 

$157.33 $674.89 

HAND H{'>tl$in~j &. 

$0.00 $0.00 $24,791.39 $26,066.39 $26,066.39 $24,791.39 $24,791.39 
..... Multiple Taxes or Deductions Exist. 

Page 3 of 3 Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 10/01/2014 14:50:35 PM 

http:24,791.39
http:24,791.39
http:26,066.39
http:26,066.39
http:24,791.39


REGISTER OF PAYROLL CLAIMS 


Board: Redevelopment Claim Register 


Date: Type of Claim FUND Description Bank Transfer Amount 

10/3/2014 Payroll 28,137.67 

28,137.67 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS 

We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisting of 1 
claim, and except for the claims not allowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby allowed in the 
total amount of $ 28,137.67 

';' year of 20__ 

ili0~ 

I herby certify that each of the above listed voucher(s) or bill(s) is (are) true and correct and I have audited same in 
accordance with Ie 5-11-10-1.6. 

FiscaIOffice,_______________ 

http:28,137.67
http:28,137.67
http:28,137.67


1 

 Housing and 
Neighborhood 
Development 

Memo 
To: Redevelopment Commission 

From: Lisa Abbott, Director 

Date: October 30, 2014 

 

We continue to work on the Consolidated Plan.  All of the focus groups are completed.  The 
community survey won't be complete until November 14th.  We are working on the Section 8 
and Public Housing surveys.  As you know, key informant sessions are underway.  Thanks for 
helping us out with yours. 
 
The CDBG process for fiscal year 2015-2016 is underway.  The mandatory training sessions 
are complete.  Applications are due December 5th. 
 
The update to Title 17 -- Unsafe Building Ordinance was heard at Council last Wednesday.  
Tonight it is up for final vote.  
 
 
 
 
Upcoming activity: 
 

• Community survey complete November 14th 
• CDBG applications due -- December 5th 



TIF Project Status Report 
As of 10/06/14 
 
 
Adams Crossing TIF 
 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

10-11 Twin Lakes/Weimer 
 
The project is 50% designed and in the final stages of right-of-way acquisition for the 
sidepath.  Project will be constructed in 2015.   
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$1,614,548.40 $1,021,066.39 $593,482.01 

 
Estimated date of completion:  12/31/15 
 
Downtown TIF 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

11-28 BCT Management 
 
Buskirk-Chumley Management submits quarterly claims to capital and building related 
expenses. 
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$50,000.00 $37,500.00 $12,500.00 

 
Estimated date of completion: 12/31/14 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

11-28 BCT Maintenance 
 
No new information at this time. 
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$24,000.00 $23,048.56 $951.44 

 
Estimated date of completion:  12/31/14 
 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

11-40 Dispatch Design 
 



See Res 12-37 below. 
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$300,000.00 $296,609.07 $3,390.93 

 
Estimated date of completion:  See Res 12-37 below. 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

12-37 Dispatch Construction 
 
Final inspection was conducted and is operational.  Waiting on final claim. 
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$2,100,000.00 $1,972,974.76 $127,025.24 

 
Estimated date of completion:  11/1/14 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

14-15 CTP Maintenance 
 
Funding from this Resolution is used to cover maintenance expenses for the 12 acres in 
the CTP.  This includes utility, lawn maintenance, etc. 
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$50,000.00 $16,870.10 $33,129.90 

 
Estimated date of completion:  12/31/14 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

14-22 Waldron Plaza and Sidewalk Enhancements 
 
Construction is close to completion. 
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 

 
Estimated date of completion:  12/31/15 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

14-23 11th Street Waterline (Upland) 
 
Project is complete.  Waiting for final acceptance by CBU. 
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$46,000.00 $0.00 $46,000.00 



 
Estimated date of completion:  11/1/14 
 
Kinser-Prow TIF 
 
All Kinser-Prow resolutions are closed. 
 
Tapp Road TIF 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

11-27 Wapehani 
 
This project is on-hold for the I-69 project. 
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$30,000.00 $21,555.06 $8,444.94 

 
Estimated date of completion:  See project notes above. 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

11-34 Tapp Road Phase III 
 
Construction is complete.  This project will be closed out for next report. 
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$2,750,000.00 $2,750,000.00 $0.00 

 
Estimated date of completion:  See project notes above. 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

14-35 Tapp Road Phase III Change Order 
 
See above. 
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$288,524.89 $288,524.89 $0.00 

 
Estimated date of completion:  See project notes above. 
 
 
Thomson Walnut-Winslow TIF 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

09-39 S. Rogers Streetscape Design 
 



This will be closed out with the Rogers Street Construction project listed below.   
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$273,125.00 $201,445.75 $71,679.25 

 
Estimated date of completion:  See Res 10-31. 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

10-31 S. Rogers Street Construction 
 
This project is completed.  We are still receiving invoices for work completed. 
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$2,781,680.40 $2,441,724.01 $339,956.39 

 
Estimated date of completion:  12/31/14 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

12-31 Letter of Map Revision 
 
Submitting to FEMA for final approval. FEMA has 90 days to approve.  Public comment 
will be for an additional 90 days. 
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$28,000.00 $27,342.00 $658.00 

 
Estimated date of completion:  2/28/15 
 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

13-30 Triple C Purchase 
 
Purchase of 6.79 acres for the Switchyard Park.  Master plan calls for this site to be used 
for green space, parking and main entrance to the park.  No new information. 
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$1,406,250.00 $999,473.54 $406,776.46 

 
Estimated date of completion:  Upon completion of seller vacating the site. 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

14-24 Black Lumber Trail Project 
 
This Resolution was approved in July, 2014, to provide match to an INDOT contract for 
the construction of the Black Lumber Trail.   
 



Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$117,717.00 $0.00 $117,717.00 

 
Estimated date of completion:  12/31/16 
 
 
Whitehall TIF 
 
All Whitehall resolutions are closed. 
 
Downtown Bond 
 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

13-36 Alta Survey 
 
Bledsoe Riggert Guerrettaz has submitted information for review.  
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$9,000.00 $7,800.00 $1,200.00 

 
Estimated date of completion:  10/1/14 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

13-39 CTP Legal Services 
 
Bledsoe Riggert Guerrettaz has submitted information for review.  
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$23,000.00 $8,766.92 $14,233.08 

 
Estimated date of completion:  TBD 
 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

14-05 601 N. Morton Offering 
 
ESD met with the proposed buyer and continuing to work through proposal.  Gordon is 
guiding ESD on next steps and provided recommendations. The cost associated with this 
resolution are for publication expenses. 
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$500.00 $0.00 $500.00 

 
Estimated date of completion:  Until building is sold 



 
Resolution # Project Name 

14-06 Warehouse A & B soft costs 
 
This is tied to the Resolutions for the deconstruction of Warehouse A & B.  This includes 
final utility bills, power disconnection, etc. 
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$50,700.00 $33,144.65 $17,555.35 

 
Estimated date of completion:  12/31/14   
 
Resolution # Project Name 

14-10 Appraisals  & Disposal Costs for CTP Properties 
 
First Appraisal and Monroe/Owen Appraisal have been selected to prepare appraisals.  
One was submitted July 1.  
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$50,000.00 $9,100.00 $40,900.00 

 
Estimated date of completion:  12/31/15 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

14-13 Deconstruction of Warehouse A 
 
Deconstruction complete.  Final punch list in process.    
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$150,700.00 $68,500.00 $82,200.00 

 
Estimated date of completion:  11/1/14 
 
Resolution # Project Name 

14-20 CTP Phase I Program Management  
 
Project is nearing completion.  Danise will report on this during her report. 
 

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance 
$151,240.00 $118,068.00 $33,172.00 

 
Estimated date of completion:  12/31/14 



RESOLUTION 14-42 
OF THE BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION  

TO APPROVE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS FROM THE DOWNTOWN TIF,  
APPROVE MAINTENANCE FUNDS FOR THE BUSKIRK CHUMLEY  

THEATER AND APPROVE THE 2015 BUSKIRK CHUMLEY  
THEATER PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Ind. Code 36-7-14, the Redevelopment Commission of the City of 
Bloomington and the Common Council of the City of Bloomington have established an economic 
development area known as the Downtown Redevelopment Area, created by Resolution 85-14 and 
expanded by Resolution 90-1 of the Redevelopment Commission; and,  
 
 WHEREAS, the Downtown Redevelopment Area is an allocation area for purposes of tax 
increment financing (“TIF”) pursuant to Ind. Code 36-7-14; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, TIF revenues may be expended for purposes that are in the economic development 
area and, in limited circumstances, for purposes that serve the area; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the development objectives of the Downtown TIF include:  1) stimulation of land 
uses which strengthen and intensify existing sound land use relationships within the area, and 2) renovation 
of sound historic structures in the Central Business District, especially around the Square; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, Ind. Code 36-7-14-2.5 specifically provides that the development and redevelopment 
of economic development areas are government functions that cannot be accomplished through the 
ordinary operations of private enterprise; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the Buskirk Chumley Theater  (“Theater”) building is a historic landmark, listed in 
the National Register of Historic Places, which is located in downtown Bloomington that has been 
rehabilitated and serves as a performing arts and community program venue serving Bloomington and the 
surrounding area; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the presence of the Theater is a major contributor to the economic and cultural 
vitality of the central Bloomington business district; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, it is recognized that support for the arts and culture is in the public interest and plays 
a major role in improving the quality of life and business development environment in communities where 
such support is provided; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Commission previously authorized the expenditure of funds from 
the Downtown TIF for capital support of the Buskirk Chumley Theater to be expended via management 
agreements with BCT Management, Inc., which has the capacity and commitment to rent the Theater and 
provide services to the community in the most affordable/economically responsible way, in conjunction 
with the consent and approval of the City; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, previous management agreements with BCT Management, Inc. were approved by 
Resolutions 01-56, 05-39, 08-46 and 11-28 respectively, and a new partnership agreement has been 
negotiated to begin on January 1, 2015 and continue through December 31, 2015, and is the subject of this 
Resolution; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the 2015 proposed partnership agreement provides that the City will provide up to 
Seventy-Four Thousand Dollars ($74,000.00) – as requested and as approved by the City - to pay for 
selected equipment replacement and unexpected and/or emergency building repairs related to the 
responsibilities required of BCT Management, Inc. for repair and maintenance of the Theater; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, it is desirable to obtain approval of the expenditure of the TIF funds set forth in the 
preceding paragraph simultaneously with approval of the 2015 partnership agreement; 



 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION THAT: 
 

1. The Redevelopment Commission finds that the use of Downtown TIF funds to provide support for 
capital and building-related expenses for the Buskirk Chumley Theater continues to benefit the public 
interest and benefit and serve the Downtown Redevelopment Area in accordance with Ind. Code 36-7-14 
and, therefore, approves the 2015 partnership agreement between the City and BCT Management, Inc.; and, 
 

2. The City Controller is further authorized to expend up to Seventy-Four Thousand Dollars 
($74,000.00) as requested and as approved by the City for selected equipment replacement and unexpected 
and/or emergency building repairs related to the responsibilities required of BCT Management, Inc. for 
repair and maintenance of the Theater.  
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 3rd day of November, 2014, by the Redevelopment Commission 
of the City of Bloomington, Indiana. 
 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
David Walter, President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
Mike Gentile, Secretary 
 
Date:  _____________________________________ 
 






























































